

**REGISTRAR COURT NO. 1**

LISTED ON : 26.11.2014

ITEM NO. : 15

**SECTION-XII A**  
**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA**  
**CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

**CIVIL APPEAL NOS. 11323 AND 11324 OF 2011**

G. RAJA GOPAL & ORS. ETC. ..APPELLANTS  
- VERSUS -

HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH & ORS. ..RESPONDENTS

**OFFICE REPORT**

The matters above-mentioned were listed before the Ld. Registrar's Court on 6<sup>th</sup> February, 2014, when he was pleased to pass the following order:

C.A. No. 11323/2011

Notice of alternative arrangement has been served on the appellants. Service report has been received. They may make alternative arrangement, if any.

C.A. No. 11324/2011

Await return of notice of the appellant Nos. 2 and 5 on the notice of alternative arrangement.  
List these matters on 7.5.2014. ”

Subsequently, the matters above-mentioned were listed before the Ld. Registrar's Court on 9<sup>th</sup> May, 2014, when he was pleased to pass the following order:

“Ld.counsel for the respondent No.1 is present. He has stated that the respondent No.1 has already filed the statement of case.

Await the return of the service of notice already issued to the unserved respondent No.5.  
List again on 01.09.2014.”

Subsequently, the matters above-mentioned were again listed before the Ld. Registrar's Court on 1<sup>st</sup> September, 2014, when he was pleased to pass the following Order:-

“Service for making alternative arrangement is not complete on the appellant No.5. Let fresh notice for alternative arrangement be issued.

List again on 26.11.2014.”

It is submitted that pursuant to the aforesaid order dated 1<sup>st</sup> September, 2011, notice for making alternative arrangement was issued to the Appellant No. 5 in CA No. 11324 of 2011 on 18<sup>th</sup> September, 2014. Neither A.D. Card nor unserved cover containing notice has been received back from Appellant No. 5 so far.

It is further submitted that in both the Appeals above-mentioned, Mr. T. N. Rao, Advocate on record for the Appellants has since expired accordingly, notice for making alternative arrangement was issued to all the Appellants in both the Appeals.

Service of notice for making alternative arrangement is complete on all the Appellants through District Court and A. D. Cards in C.A. No. 11323 of 2011 but no one has entered appearance on behalf of Appellant so far.

It is also submitted that service of notice for making alternative arrangement is complete on Appellant Nos. 1 to 4 and 6 to 9 in CA No. 11324 of 2011, but no one has entered appearance on behalf the said Appellants so far.

Service for making alternative arrangement is not complete on Appellant No. 5 in CA No. 11324 of 2011.

Service is complete on the Respondents in both the Appeals.

The matters above-mentioned are listed before the Ld. Registrar's Court with this Office Report.

Dated this, the 25<sup>th</sup> day of November, 2014.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:

1. Mr. G.N. Reddy, Advocate for Respondent No. 3,  
Andhra Pradesh Bhawan 1, Ashoka Road, New Delhi
2. Mr. Sunil Fernandes, Advocate for Respondent Nos. 1 and 2.  
A-178, LGF Defence Colony, New Delhi.
3. Mr. S. Udaya Kumar Sagar, Advocate  
(Standing Counsel for State of Telangana),  
Andhra Pradesh Bhawan 1, Ashoka Road, New Delhi.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR