

SECTION-XII A
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL NOS. 11323 AND 11324 OF 2011

G. RAJA GOPAL & ORS. ETC. ..APPELLANTS

- VERSUS -

HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH
& ORS.

..RESPONDENTS

OFFICE REPORT FOR DIRECTIONS

The Office Report for directions dated 18th November, 2015 in the matters above-mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Judge-in-chamber on 9th December, 2015, when the Hon'ble Court was pleased to pass the following Order:-

“It appears that Mr. T.N. Rao, learned counsel who had filed the present appeals on behalf of the appellants, has since expired. Accordingly, notices for making alternative arrangements were issued to all the appellants in both the appeals. Though the service in respect of such notices is complete, no one has entered appearance on behalf of the appellants.

Since all the appellants are judicial officers working in the State of Telangana, it is deemed appropriate that an appropriate notice be issued, through the Registry of the High Court of Judicature for the States of Telangana and Andhra Pradesh, to the appellants to make alternative arrangement within eight weeks failing which the appeals shall have to be dismissed on the next date of hearing.”

It is submitted to the Hon'ble Court that pursuant to the afore-said Order dated 9th December, 2015, notice for making alternative arrangement was issued to all the Appellant Nos. 1 to 10 in C.A. No. 11323 of 2011 and Appellant Nos. 1 to 9 in connected C.A. No. 11324 of 2011 through the Registry of the High Court. The High Court vide its letter dated 11th April, 2016 forwarded the certificate of service in respect of Appellants Nos. 1 to 10 in C.A. No. 11323 of 2011 and the High Court vide its letter dated 16th April, 2016 also forwarded the certificate of service in respect of Appellant Nos. 1 to 9 in C.A. No. 11324 of 2011. Mr. M. Vijaya Bhasker, Advocate has on 2nd March, 2016 filed Vakalatnama/Appearance on behalf of Appellant Nos. 4 & 6 in C.A. No.

11323 of 2011 and Mr. Vishal Arun, Advocate has on 15th March, 2016 filed Vakalatnama/Appearance on behalf of Appellant No. 5 in C.A. No. 11324 of 2011.

Service for making alternative arrangement is complete on the Appellants in both the C. A. No. 11323 of 2011 and CA No. 11324 of 2011 but no one has entered appearance on behalf of Appellant Nos. 1 to 3, 5 & 7 to 10 in C.A. No. 11323 of 2011 and Appellant Nos. 1 to 4 & 6 to 9 in C.A. No. 11324 of 2011 so far.

It is further submitted that there are three common Respondents in the both Appeals above-mentioned. Common Respondent Nos.1-2 are represented by Mr. Sunil Fernandes, Advocate and common Respondent No. 3 is represented by Mr. S.Udaya Kumar Sagar, Advocate.

Service is complete on the Respondents.

In compliance of circulars dated 3rd December, 2014 and 5th December, 2014 original records have been sent back.

It is lastly submitted that the Counsel for Respondent Nos. 1 & 2 in both the appeals has already filed Statement of case but counsel for Respondent No. 3 has not filed Statement of case on behalf of State of Telangana so far.

The office report for directions in the matters above-mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Judge-in-Chamber for directions as directed.

Dated this, the 7th day of June, 2016.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:

1. Mr. M. Vijaya Bhasker, Advocate, Flat No. 100, Tower No. 12, Supreme Enclave, Mayur Vihar, Phase- I, Delhi- 91
2. Mr. Vishal Arun, Advocate, D-17, Kakateeya Apartment, Plot No. 86, I.P. Extensio, Parparganj, Delhi- 92
3. Mr. Sunil Fernandes, Advocate for Respondent Nos. 1 and 2. A-178, LGF Defence Colony, New Delhi.
4. Mr. S. Udaya Kumar Sagar, Advocate (Standing Counsel for State of Telangana), 25, Bazaar Lane, Bengali Market, New Delhi
5. Mr. Guntur Prabhakar, Advocate (Standing Counsel for State of Andhra Pradesh) Ch. 312 Daftry Block.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR